Total 59,619 — 10,919 188,187

Six months ended September 30, 2013 - Restated (unaudited)
Africa 28,887 (209) 8,548 34,345
Europe 6,118 (28) 89 5,944
Americas 5,571 — (189) 5,115
Middle East and Australasia 13,761 (78) 1,563 12,940
Brazil 349 — (480) 442
International Central Services Organization 15,397 (15,202) 4,185 22,705
Total 70,083 (15,517) 13,716 81,491
Corporate and consolidation entries — — (1,964) 97,257
Inter-segment elimination (15,517) 15,517 — (13,445)
Total 54,566 — 11,752 165,303

Unaudited interim financial results
for the half year ended September 30, 2014

MiX Telematics

Unaudited Group interim financial results for the period ended September 30, 2014 20

The prior year segment information has been amended to conform to the current year presentation as follows:

South African Rand
Total

revenue

Inter-
segment
revenue

 Adjusted
EBITDA AssetsFigures are in thousands unless otherwise stated

Six months ended September 30, 2013 (unaudited)
Africa (As previously reported) Consumer solutions 173,173 (7,298) 49,134 272,233

Fleet solutions 159,580 (3,075) 47,776 120,059
332,753 (10,373) 96,910 392,292

Adjustments:
Inter-segment revenue eliminations (8,019) 8,019 — —
Inter-segment unrealized profit eliminations — — (818) (537)
Inter-segment investments and intercompany receivable
eliminations — — — (5,663)

Africa (Restated) 324,734 (2,354) 96,092 386,092

Corporate and consolidation entries (As previously reported) — — (22,893) 1,092,784
Adjustments:
Inter-segment unrealized profit eliminations — — 818 537
Corporate and consolidation entries (Restated) — — (22,075) 1,093,321

Inter-segment elimination (As previously reported) (182,456) 182,456 — (156,804)
Adjustments:
Inter-segment revenue eliminations 8,019 (8,019) — —
Inter-segment investments and intercompany receivable
eliminations — — — 5,663
Inter-segment elimination (Restated) (174,437) 174,437 — (151,141)

United States Dollar
Total

revenue

Inter-
segment
revenue

 Adjusted
EBITDA AssetsFigures are in thousands unless otherwise stated

As previously reported:

Africa (As previously reported) Consumer solutions 15,405 (648) 4,371 24,217
Fleet solutions 14,195 (274) 4,250 10,680

29,600 (922) 8,621 34,897
Adjustments:
Inter-segment revenue eliminations (713) 713 — —
Inter-segment unrealized profit eliminations — — (73) (48)
Inter-segment investments and intercompany receivable
eliminations — — — (504)

Africa (Restated) 28,887 (209) 8,548 34,345

Corporate and consolidation entries (As previously reported) — — (2,037) 97,209
Adjustments:
Inter-segment unrealized profit eliminations — — 73 48
Corporate and consolidation entries (Restated) — — (1,964) 97,257

Unaudited interim financial results
for the half year ended September 30, 2014

MiX Telematics

Unaudited Group interim financial results for the period ended September 30, 2014 21

United States Dollar
Total

revenue

Inter-
segment
revenue

 Adjusted
EBITDA AssetsFigures are in thousands unless otherwise stated

Inter-segment elimination (As previously reported) (16,230) 16,230 — (13,949)
Adjustments:
Inter-segment revenue eliminations 713 (713) — —
Inter-segment investments and intercompany receivable
eliminations — — — 504
Inter-segment elimination (Restated) (15,517) 15,517 — (13,445)

5. Reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to Profit for the Period

South African Rand
Six months

 ended
Six months

 ended
Three months

 ended
Three months

ended

Figures are in thousands unless otherwise
stated

September 30, September 30, September 30, September 30,
2014 2013 2014 2013

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

Adjusted EBITDA 122,744 132,110 70,739 66,876
Add:
Net realized foreign exchange losses 1,366 — 671 —
Decrease in provision for restructuring costs — — — 109

Less:
Depreciation (1) (28,409) (21,671) (14,753) (11,438)
Amortization (2) (21,880) (24,458) (10,611) (9,868)
Impairment of property, plant and equipment (3) (649) — (649) —
Impairment of product development costs
capitalized (456) — (456) —
Share-based compensation costs (4,284) (2,577) (1,264) (1,269)
Net loss on sale of property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets (126) (54) (8) (63)
Restructuring costs — (2,762) — —
Non-recurring initial public offering costs — (8,500) — (8,500)
Net realized foreign exchange gains — (105) — (1,185)
Net litigation costs (4) (8,638) — (6,529) —
Operating profit 59,668 71,983 37,140 34,662
Add: Finance income/(costs) - net 37,213 9,124 35,897 9,772
Less: Taxation (31,874) (24,519) (24,089) (14,181)
Profit for the period 65,007 56,588 48,948 30,253

(1)   Includes depreciation of property, plant and equipment (including in-vehicle devices).
(2)   Includes amortization of intangible assets (including product development costs).
(3)   Includes R0.6 million ($0.1 million) impairment of the helicopter asset.
(4)   Net costs relating to litigation and the related settlement described in note 14: Subsequent events - Litigation